
 

For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Family 
Services 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 1st July, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4. Proposed School Expansions - Wilmslow  (Pages 1 - 56) 
 
 To authorise the publication of statutory notices detailing the Local Authority’s proposed 

expansion of Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery School, Handforth, and of 
Dean Oaks Primary, Wilmslow; and to agree, in principle, the proposed expansion of Lacey 
Green Primary Academy.  
 
 

 
5. Proposed School Expansions - Macclesfield  (Pages 57 - 86) 
 
 To authorise the publication of statutory notices detailing the Local Authority’s proposed 

expansion of Ash Grove Primary School and Nursery, Macclesfield. 
 



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Portfolio Holder for Children and Family Services  
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
1 July 2013 

Report of: Tony Crane, Director of Children’s Services 
Subject/Title: Proposed School Expansions - Wilmslow  
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey 

                                                                  
1.0      Report Summary 
 
1.1 This Decision Paper reports on the outcome of consultation and requests 

approval to issue public notices of the proposed expansions of Wilmslow 
Grange Community Primary and Nursery School, Handforth - from 210 to 
315 pupil places and Dean Oaks Primary, Wilmslow - from 315 to 420  pupil 
places with a planned completion date of September 2014. 

 
1.2 As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has a 

statutory duty to commission sufficient school places for children resident in its 
area.  

 
1.3 The latest pupil forecasts indicate that there will be a shortfall of 227 pupil 

places across all schools in the Wilmslow area by 2018.  
 

Academic Year 

Wilmslow 
Area 

Number 
on Roll 
(NOR) 
Jan 13 

Capacity 
-Number 
of Pupil 
Places 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 

Forecast  
NOR 2424 2498 

 
2511 

 
2562 

 
2607 

 
2661 

 
2692 

 
2725   

Forecast Shortfall Places 
without the 4% operational 
surplus  

 
-13 

 
-64 

 
-109 

 
-163 

 
-194 

 
-227 

Forecast Shortfall Places 
including a 4% operational 
surplus  

 
-113  

 
-164  

 
-209  

 
-263  

 
-294  

 
-327  

 
1.4 These forecasts exclude the Local Authority’s preferred target of around 4% 

‘operational surplus’, which is a level of spare capacity intended to 
accommodate reasonable journey times to school, some degree of parental 
choice and flexibility to allow for mid-year entrants. To meet this target, current 
forecasts (October 2012 School Census) indicate the need for 327 pupil places 
by 2018. 
 

1.5 In addition to the proposals set out in paragraph 1.1 above, feedback was 
invited during consultation on the Council’s proposal to fund additional school 
places at Lacey Green Primary School Academy. Whilst the Local Authority 
cannot propose the expansion of an Academy, it does have a strategic duty to 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

 

ensure that it has sufficient school places for children resident in its area. When 
addressing any identified basic need it must take into account all publicly 
funded schools in its area, which includes Academies. Basic need is defined as 
the excess of forecast demand for pupil places over the existing schools 
capacity to provide them. The expansion of Lacey Green Primary Academy is 
subject to Secretary of State approval to amend the funding agreement. The 
Academy will therefore need to submit a business case to the Education 
Funding Agency, including outcomes of consultation with key stakeholders, to 
seek this approval. 

  
2.0 Decision Requested  
 
2.1 Permission to authorise the publication of statutory notices detailing the Local 

Authority’s proposed expansion of: 
 

• Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery School, 
Handforth - from 210 to 315 pupil places;  
 

• Dean Oaks Primary, Wilmslow - from 315 to 420  pupil places; 
 

2.2 To agree, in principle, the proposed expansion of Lacey Green Primary 
Academy. As stated at paragraph 1.5 above, the expansion of Lacey Green 
Primary Academy is subject to approval by the Secretary of State of the 
necessary amendment to the Academy’s funding agreement.  

  
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 At the Portfolio Holder decision meeting of 22 April, data was pre
[...]
hat increased traffic congestion concerns are matters that are considered at 
the planning application stage, which is a separate process to the school 
organisation procedures set out within this report and that; in advance of any 
decision on this proposal to agree in principle the expansion of the Academy 
to address basic need in Wilmslow, planning permission has been sought by 
the Academy Trust and this was approved on 23 May 2013. A section 77 
application to the Department for Education is required for a change of use of 
land designated as playing fields before a planning application can be 
implemented.  
 

3.18 As general comments on the Wilmslow area, 8 of the 30 respondents 
commented about the accommodation at St Benedict’s Catholic Primary 
School and the potential for expansion on this site, the increasing demand for 
faith education and suitability issues at the school.  As stated at paragraph 3.6 
above, informal consultation with local schools was undertaken prior to the 
implementation of statutory consultation on the 3 proposals. In addition officers 
have since attended a meeting at St Benedict’s attended by representatives of 
the school and the Catholic Diocese regarding their own concerns about the 
suitability of their accommodation and basic need in the area. It has been 
agreed that further analysis of these issues will be undertaken.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery School is situated in 

Handforth Ward.  Dean Oaks Primary is situated in Wilmslow East Ward and 
Lacey Green Primary Academy is situated in Wilmslow Lacey Green Ward. 
However, consultation was undertaken with all neighbouring wards:- 

  
  Alderley Edge 
 Handforth 
 Wilmslow Dean Row 
 Wilmslow East 
 Wilmslow Lacey Green 
  Wilmslow West & Chorley 
 
 Local Ward Members  
 

Cllr Frank Keegan – Alderley Edge 
 Cllr Barry Burkhill - Handforth 
 Cllr Dennis Mahon – Handforth 

Cllr Paul Whiteley – Wilmslow Dean Row 
Cllr Ron Men
[...]
posals, a representation period will follow 

which must be of 4 weeks duration and cannot be altered. This allows 
comments on the proposals to be made by any person, which can be 
objections as well as expressions of support for the proposals. This period is 
the final opportunity for people and organisations to express their views about 
the proposals and ensure that they will be taken into account when the 
decision is finally being made. 

 
6.6 Where proposals require capital resources for their implementation the funding 

for the proposals should be in place when the proposals are decided. Where 
proposers require capital funding to implement their proposals, they should 
secure this before publishing proposals. 

 
6.7 Following publication of the proposals and the subsequent statutory 

representation period, the final decision on whether the published proposals 
will be implemented will normally be taken by Cabinet. In making its decision, 
Cabinet will have to be satisfied that all statutory requirements including 
statutory consultation and statutory guidance have been complied with. The 
legislation provides further detailed statutory advice on what factors the 
decision maker must take into account in reaching a final decision, which 
information will be contained in the final report to Cabinet. 

 
6.8 In the event that the Council receives objections to any of the statutory 
 proposals, the final decision on those particular proposals will be determined 
 by the School Organisation Sub Committee. If there are no objections to 
 statutory proposals, those proposals will be determined by Cabinet. 
 
6.9 The Local Authority cannot propose the expansion of an Academy, which is a 

publicly funded independent school. The expansion of Lacey Green Primary 
Academy is therefore subject to Secretary of State approval to amend the 
funding agreement. The Academy will need to submit a business case to the 
Education Funding Agency, including outcomes of consultation with key 
stakeholders, to seek this approval. 

 
7.0 Risk Management  
 
7.1 Disruption to pupils, staff and the community must be kept a minimum during 

whilst statutory school organisation procedures are being implemented and 
during any subsequent building programme.  

 

Page 9



 

 

7.2 The proposed expansions of Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and 
Nursery, Dean Oaks Primary and Lacey Green Primary Academy were 
identified to address a Basic Need in the Wilmslow area. This is in order to 
ensure that the Authority meets its statutory duty to provide sufficient school 
places in this area. In order to complete these scheme by September 2014 the 
construction phase would need to commence by September 2013. There is 
therefore a key risk resulting from the very tight timetable leading up to this. 

 
7.3 Implementation of the Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery and 

Dean Oaks Primary School proposals will be subject to the necessary 
planning permissions.  

 
8.0 Access to Information 
 
 Appendices (1-7)  
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

    
   Name:   Barbara Dale 
   Designation: School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
            Tel No: 01270 686392 
             Email:  barbara.dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 10



NotesNotesNotesNotes            
 
Wilmslow Education Partnership     Appendix 1 
Date:  27 November 2012 
 
Present: 
Schools   Janet Ciaputa  - Dean Oaks 

Darren Morgan – Lindow 
Julie Brookes – Ashdene 
Lorraine Dooley – Lacey Green 
Chris Perry – Alderley Edge 
Joanne Ashcroft  - Wilmslow Grange 
Rhona Carr – Gorsey Bank 

 
LA Officers Barbara Dale 
  Ken White 
  Val Simons 
 
Apologies  Clare Daniel – St Anne’s Fulshaw 
  Helen Smith - Styal 
 
Introductions 
 
Presentation: 
 
LA’s role as strategic commissioner  
 
Information re: forecasts for Wilmslow shared and discussion about the need to 
continue to review provision and
[...]
 to be given to 
 

• Level of local demand using catchment or area generally served by the 
school; 

• Community’s ability to sustain the school;  
• Physical condition of the school premises;  
• Nature of the site, accessibility to it and scope for expansion  
• Ability to deliver a full range of curriculum and social experiences;  
• Latest Ofsted inspections (successful schools); 
• Pattern of parental preference (popular schools). 

 
Department for Education is in favour of expansion of popular and successful 
schools and risks in relation to potential increase in the number of ‘independent’ 
schools (Academies/Free Schools).  LA’s role as strategic commissioner was 
reiterated.  When considering expansion there is a need to be mindful that too much 
capacity/surplus been built into the system could result in more competition amongst 
schools  
 
It was highlighted that Academies can request funding from DfE to expand.    
 
Feedback:   
 
Those present were invited to put forward proposals for expansion to address the 
anticipated shortage of places in the Wilmslow area for September 2014 and 
beyond.  
 
St Benedicts RC - suggestion was made that they could increase to 30 PAN. Val 
confirmed that this was a decision for the Governing Body and they could determine 
the increased PAN as part of their 2014 admission arrangements.   
 
The LA advised that consideration was being given to the proposed expansion of 
Wilmslow Grange from 30 PAN to 45 to address the particular shortfall identified for 
the local catchment children ( last 2/3 years not all In area applicants have been 

Page 15



NotesNotesNotesNotes            
successful at gaining a place, For 2012 admitted over PAN to  accommodate In Area 
applicants wanting a place,  and 1 other school , either Lacey Green or Dean Oaks 
from 45 to 60. Overall this would give an additional 210 school places which would  
be enough to  cover the expected shortfall of 196 ( with no operational surplus) and 
supply a very small surplus.  
 
Lacey Green Academy confirmed that they have already made a bid to the 
Education Funding Agency to expand to 2 FE and should find out the outcome of 
that bid on 5th April.  
 
Whichever 2 schools were decided a minimum of 12 months would be needed 
before the proposed expansions were in place as there would need to be the 
statutory consultation period and any expansion would also be subject to planning 
permission being granted.    
 
Val advised that a provisional date of 8 April has been agreed for a proposal to be 
put before the Cabinet member responsible for Children, Adults and Families. The 
consultation papers would have to be prepared and submitted by 25 March so there 
was a need today to propose options for consideration. However, it was noted that 
the consultation documents could include “ options”  for consideration which could be 
consulted on and after the consultation period a recommendation could go forward to 
the Portfolio Holder for a decision on Public notice and subsequent representation 
period.  
 
Schools present were invited to give their views and propose options  
 
Janet voiced her concerns that she believed to expand other schools is dangerous, 
Dean Oaks catchment area is a significant area of deprivation and by putting 
additional places into neighbouring schools they could see an exodus of families –  
and the possibility of becoming a “sink school” and LA needs to be mindful of this.      
 
Clare from St Anne’s Fulshaw felt it was morally wrong to build at Lacey Green in 
preference to Dean Oaks. 
 
Jo Ashcroft from Wilmslow Grange raised concerns in respect of difficulties already 
in place for her school as they had admitted additional pupils in Sept 12.  Further 
additional pupils in September 13 without additional accommodation could create a 
‘bulge’ going through the school; there were also concerns in respect of funding and 
introduction of mixed aged classes.   
 
Comments were made in relat
[...]
 area. 
 
Proposed options   
1) Wilmslow Grange expanded to 45 (210 to 315 school places)   
    Dean Oaks or Lacey Green to 60 (315 to 420 school places) 
 
2) Wilmslow Grange expanded to 45 (210 to 315 school places)  
    Lacey Green expanded to 60 (315 to 420 school places) 
    Dean Oaks expanded to 60 (315 to 420 school places)   
 
Val thanked the group for their time and advised that senior managers would now 
consider the options put forward and how to proceed.  
 
Actions 
 
LA – to provide ‘dotty’ maps showing each schools catchment and where 
pupils are resident and % out of area 
 
LA to issue copy of options to Heads prior to consultation documents going 
public. 
 

Page 18



Appendix 2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tony Crane 
Director of Children’s Services 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields, Sandbach  
Cheshire   
CW11 1HZ 
 
                               April 2013 

 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

 
 

 
PROPOSED SCHOOL EXPANSIONS 

WILMSLOW AREA 

Page 19



Appendix 2 
 

 

OBJECTIVE OF THIS CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 

This consultation document is designed to ensure that all interested parties are 
made aware of the options that have been considered during the early stages of 
this process and to provide you with information on how you can feedback your 
views to the Council as part of this agreed consultation process.. 
 
All feedback will be collated and presented in a report to the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families Services with an analysis of the responses received and 
recommendations on the next steps. 
 
We therefore urge you to consider the information presented in this document 
and to return your comments and views to this Council by completing the 
feedback form provided.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Wilmslow Local Area Partnership (LAP) 
 
The Wilmslow Local Area Partnership (LAP) has 10 primary schools and 1 
secondary school covering the areas of Wilmslow, Handforth and Alderl
[...]
y and Nursery School, 

Handforth - from 210 to 315 pupil places;  
 

• Dean Oaks Primary, Wilmslow - from 315 to 420  pupil places; 
  

• Lacey Green Primary Academy - from 300 to 420 pupils places; 
 

It should be noted that the Local Authority cannot propose the expansion of an 
Academy. This is the responsibility of the Academy Trust. The purpose of 
including the Lacey Green proposal in the Authority’s consultation exercise is to 
work in collaboration with the Academy and to provide clarity for all consultees on 
the plans for growth in the Wilmslow area. Further information will be made 
available by the Academy on its website. Any feedback received on this proposal 
will be shared with the Academy Trust to inform their own decision-making 
process. 
 
The proposed expansions, if approved, would provide an additional 330 places 
(all year groups) for the Wilmslow area. This additional capacity would be phased 
in at the normal point of entry to school allowing the current reception admission 
to increase from 360 pupil places to 405 pupil places (+45) and therefore more in 
line with current demand. Admissions into other year groups may be necessary 
to provide some operational surplus in other year groups from 2014.  
 

October 2012 School Census 
Forecasts 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 

Wilmslow additional capacity phased in 
(45 reception places each year) 

 
45 

 
90 

 
135 

 
180 

 
225 

Forecast Shortfall Places without the 
4% operational surplus 

 
-64 

 
-109 

 
-163 

 
-194 

 
-227 

Net effect -19 -19 -28 -14 -2 

 
Informal consultation with headteachers of the Wilmslow primary schools has 
been undertaken and the feedback received during this process has informed 
these proposals. These proposals have the full support of the headteachers and 
governing bodies of the schools proposed for expansion.  
 

Page 22



Appendix 2 
 

 

It is therefore recommended that the local demand for places justifies expansion 
of schools in this 
[...]
ry to implement a planning 
application.  

 

 

Developemnet Officer 

 

 

 

Submission of  
planning 
application,  

    

Please provide details and link to full action plan for 
actions 

 

P
age 55



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                                                          Appendix 7        

10 

 

When will this assessment be reviewed?    

Are there any additional assessments that need to 
be undertaken in relation to this assessment? 

Further analysis to asses impact will be conducted over the coming weeks and  if appropriate an 
updated EIA will b presented to the decision maker at the end of the 4 week Representation period.  

 

Lead officer signoff   Date  

Head of service signoff   Date   

 

Please publish this completed EIA form on your website P
age 56



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Portfolio Holder for Children and Family Services  
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
1 July 2013 

Report of: Tony Crane, Director of Children’s Services 
Subject/Title: Proposed School Expansions – Ash Grove Primary 

School, Macclesfield 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This Decision Paper reports on the outcome of consultation and requests 

approval to issue a public notice of the proposed expansion of Ash Grove 
Primary and Nursery from 105 to 210 pupil places with a planned 
implementation date of September 2014 
 

1.2 The proposal to expand Ash Grove Primary and Nursery and return it to a one 
form of entry (210 pupil place) primary school is to address the school’s 
growing popularity and increasing demand for places from the school’s local 
community. 
 

1.3 This proposal has the full support of the headteacher and governing body. 
 

1.4 Permission to consult on this proposal was requested and granted at the 22 
April Portfolio Holder meeting and was undertaken between 30 April and 4 
June.  In making this recommendation full consideration has being given to the 
responses from key stakeholders during the pre-statutory and statutory 
consultation period.  
 

2.0 Decision Requested  
 
2.1 That the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families Services authorises the 

publication of statutory notices detailing the Local Authority’s proposed 
expansion of: 

 
• Ash Grove Primary School and Nursery, Macclesfield – from 105 to 

210 pupil places for completion by September 2014. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The rationale for the proposed expansion of Ash Grove Primary School is set 

out within the consultation document attached as Appendix 1.  
 

3.2 How statutory consultation is carried out is not prescribed in regulations and it 
is therefore for the Local Authority to determine the manner of the 
consultation. On this occasion the consultation period spanned 5 weeks from 
30 April to 4 June. In order to facilitate feedback on the proposal, formal 

Agenda Item 5Page 57



 

 

consultation documents were produced detailing the background and rationale 
for the proposed expansions and explaining the statutory consultation process. 
Information on how feedback could be provided was included, together with a 
feedback form, which was published online on the Council’s website and 
which was available in hard copy on request. (Appendix 2) 
 

3.3 Letters were emailed to all primary schools for distribution to parents and 
carers of children on roll at the schools. Letters were sent direct to parent and 
carers of children held on file who are due to start school in September 2013. 
Emails were sent to all other consultees with links to the website where full 
details could be obtained. Contact details were provided to facilitate requests 
for more information or assistance with this process. Consultees include local 
parents and carers, representatives of nearby schools, Ward Members, MPs, 
the Diocese, Parish Councils and Trade Unions.  A list of all consultees is 
attached as Appendix 3.  
 

3.4 In addition to consultation with key stakeholders as listed at paragraph 3.3 
above, the Local Authority has held meetings with the Macclesfield and 
Bollington Primary School Partnership prior to formal consultation. These 
meetings were attended by headteachers or their representatives from the 
local primary schools. The purpose of these meetings was to provide 
information on the pupil place planning process, specific information about 
basic need requirements for the Macclesfield area, potential housing 
development and to facilitate discussion on options for change. The option of 
expanding Ash Grove was supported at this meeting. The Local Authority 
notes taken at these meetings, which include comments and feedback 
received from attendees, are attached as Appendix 4. 
 

3.5 The Headteacher and Governors have been consulted and fully support the 
proposed expansion of the school to a 1 form of entry primary school to 
accommodate the growing population and increasing demand for places at 
this outstanding school (Ofsted, March 2013). 
 

3.6 Response to the statutory consultation period has been very low with only I 
response received by the closing date attached as Appendix 5. The 
response, which was submitted on behalf of the governing body of a 
neighbouring school, opposed the proposed expansion due to concern that the 
school would be doubling its capacity when other schools in the area had been 
refused an increase in their Published Admission Number.  As stated at 
paragraph 1.2 above, this proposal is made to allow the school to return to its 
former capacity as a 1 form of entry primary school in response to growing 
demand from families resident in its local community.  
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Ash Grove Primary School and Nursery is situated in Macclesfield South 

Ward. However, consultation was undertaken with all neighbouring wards:- 
  
 Broken Cross and Upton 
 Macclesfield Central 
 Macclesfield Eas
[...]
 no costs associated with this proposal as existing accommodation can 
be re-introduced allowing the school to return to a one form of entry primary 
school. 
 
The number of children resident within the school’s catchment area has 
increased in recent years and, for the last 3 years, the number of first 
preferences for the school has exceeded the 15 places available in the reception 
class as shown in the following tables: 

Page 64



 

Year Reception Places 
Available 

Number of Children Resident 
in the Catchment Area 

2010 15 74 
2011 15 98 
2012 15 108 
2013 15 91* 

*On 3 April 2013 
Reception Admissions Number of First Preferences 

2010 7 
2011 22 
2012 24 
2013  25* 

*On 3 April 2013 
 
In order to accommodate children resident in the school’s catchment area for 
whom there was no other schools with vacancies within a reasonable distance, 
the Local Authority, in agreement with the school, agreed additional places over 
the school’s published admission number for September 2011 and 2012 and has 
agreed admission of up to 30 children for 2013.  
 
This proposal, which is fully supported by the Headteacher and Governing Body 
of the school, is made to address the pattern of parental preference in recent 
years and to provide sufficient places for the local community at a school within a 
reasonable distance. The benefit to the school and the local community is that it 
will be able to provide more places for families who seek admission at the normal 
point of entry to the school whilst continuing to provide an outstanding education 
as a 1 form of entry primary school.  
 
Informal consultation with headteachers of the Macclesfield primary schools has 
been undertaken and the feedback received during this process has informed 
these proposals.  
 
It is therefore recommended that the local demand for places in this area justifies 
expansion of this popular and successful school. 
 
SITE AND BUILDINGS 
 
Situated in a built up residential area of Maccles
[...]
Equalities Act 2010.  We are also legally 
required to publish assessments.   

Section 1: Description  
Department Children ,  Families and Adults Lead officer responsible for assessment 

 
Fintan Bradley 

Service  
 

School Organisation Other members of team undertaking 
assessment 

Barbara Dale 

Date 5 June 2013 Version 
 

2 

Type of document (mark as appropriate) 
 

Strategy Plan 
√ 

Function Policy 
√ 

Procedure Service 

Is this a new/existing/revision of an existing 
document (mark as appropriate) 

New Existing Revision 
√ 

Title and subject of the impact assessment 
(include a brief description of the aims, 
outcomes , operational issues as appropriate and 
how it fits in with the wider aims of the 
organisation)   
 
Please attach a copy of the 
strategy/plan/function/policy/procedure/service 
 
 

Permission to issue Public Notices on the proposed school expansions of Ash Grove Primary School 
and Nursery ,  Macclesfield from 105 to 210 pupil places.  
There are other associated policies and procedures as set out below:-. 
 
• Children and Families, Capital Strategy 2013/2014 

 

• Statutory consultation was undertaken on the proposal as the changes, if approved, will fall within the 
category of a significant enlargement as the capacity would increase by more than 30 pupils and by more 
than 25%.  
 

• The Local Authority must comply with statutory requirements as set out in The Education and Inspections 
Act 2006 (EIA 2006) and The School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained 
Schools)(England) Regulations 2007 (as amended by The School Organisation and Governance 
(Amendment)(England) Regulations 2007 which came into force on 21 January 2008 and The School 
Organisation and Governance (Amendment)(England) Regulations 2009 which came into force on 1 

P
age 77



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                            Appendix 6       

2 

 

September 2009). 
 
The proposal to expand the school is to addres

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 
held on Monday, 1st July, 2013 in Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, B Burkhill, D Mahon and D Neilson. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Fintan Bradley – Head of Strategy, Planning and Performance 
Barbara Dale – School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
Andy Kent – Liaison Manager Children and Families 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services 

 
5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

8 PROPOSED SCHOOL EXPANSIONS - WILMSLOW  
 
Consideration was given to the publication of statutory notices detailing the 
expansion of Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery School, 
Handforth, of Dean Oaks Primary, Wilmslow, and to agree in principle to the 
proposed expansion of Lacey Green Primary Academy. 
 
A detailed background to the need for the expansions was given, and also of the 
responses received, the majority of which were in support.  Local Members 
attended the meeting and raised questions in respect of for how long the 
increased numbers would be adequate, the adequacy of playground provision for 
increased numbers, traffic problems in the vicinity of Schools in the area as a 
whole, and whether or not an increase in numbers was planned for St Benedict’s 
Catholic Primary in Handforth.   
 
The forecast figures on which the proposed expansions were based were 
explained further and the position regarding St Benedict’s, which was referred to 
in the report, was discussed.  It was reported that traffic problems were a 
planning and highways matter although guidance was provided to Schools on 
how to manage the traffic conditions outside their premises; it was agreed, 
however, that the comments made on local traffic conditions would be followed 
up. 
 



RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be given permission to the publication of statutory notices 
detailing the Authority’s proposed expansion of: 

 
• Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery School, 

Handforth - from 210 to 315 pupil places;  
• Dean Oaks Primary, Wilmslow - from 315 to 420  pupil places; 
 

2. That approval in principle be given to the proposed expansion of Lacey 
Green Primary Academy which, as stated, in paragraph 1.5 of the report 
was subject to approval by the Secretary of State of the necessary 
amendment to the Academy’s funding agreement.  

 
 

9 PROPOSED SCHOOL EXPANSIONS - MACCLESFIELD  
 
Consideration was given to the outcome of the consultation on the proposed 
expansion of Ash Grove Primary and Nursery School, Macclesfield, and to the 
issue statutory public notices.  The proposal would return the School to a one 
form entry and address its growing popularity and increased demand from the 
local community. 
 
In response to a question from a local member it was confirmed that the demand 
was from the local community and was not expected to adversely affect the 
intake at other Schools in the area. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to the publication of statutory notices detailing the Local 
Authority’s proposed expansion of: 
 

• Ash Grove Primary School and Nursery, Macclesfield – from 105 to 210 
pupil places for completion by September 2014. 

 
 

10 WOODCOCKS WELL CE CONTROLLED SCHOOL - CHANGE OF STATUS  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children and Families confirmed that, in accordance with 
Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972, she was of the opinion 
that this item should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency for the 
reasons outlined in the report and as reported at the meeting. 
 
Consideration was given to the proposal that Woodcocks Well CE Controlled 
School becomes Church of England Aided.  The Governing Body of the School 
had made the request and the regulations required the Authority to make the 
decision on the proposal.  The Diocese of Chester, staff, parents and the local 
church and community all supported the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval without modification be given to the proposal from the Governing 
Body of Woodcock’s Well CE Controlled Primary School that it become Church of 



England Aided with effect from 1 September 2013, and that Officers be authorised 
to take the actions required for implementation as required in the regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 


